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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Melissa Andrew 
Assistant Professor of Medicine and Geriatrics, Dalhousie 
University, Halifax, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well-written paper about influenza 
vaccination among older adults (aged 60+) in both urban and rural 
areas of Beijing. The authors describe a rigorous sampling 
methodology and a large sample (>2000 respondents). Self-reported 
vaccination rates are shown for three influenza seasons including 
the pandemic year. For the most recent year (2010/11), factors 
associated with vaccination are explored. Overall this is a worthy 
paper which makes a solid contribution to the literature. Strengths 
and limitation are well addressed. I have the following comments:  
 
1. The language of “risk factors” doesn‟t seem to be the most 
appropriate here since we are looking at factors associated with 
vaccination, not with an adverse event. Perhaps sticking with the 
terminology “factors associated with vaccination” might be best.  
2. In the abstract we learn that health status was a factor associated 
with vaccination but it is not until the paper itself where we discover 
the direction of the association (here better health was associated 
with greater odds of vaccination). Since the literature is divided on 
this point (i.e. some studies find that worse health predicts 
vaccination and others that better health does) it would be 
worthwhile to clarify in the abstract that “better health status” is what 
we are taking about here.  
3. In the Introduction, case fatality rates from Spain and mortality 
statistics from China are presented (page 5). This is great to have 
for context, though it would be ideal to have a further statement of 
which season/strain was involved in the cited studies since influenza 
can vary a lot season to season.  
4. In the text of the results section the authors state that urban areas 
had higher vaccination rates (page 9 line 162) while the Tables 
seem to show the opposite (with rural having higher rates - eg. In 
Table 1 the proportions point to rural having higher levels of 
vaccination and in Table 2 the OR 1.314 lines up with rural). In the 
discussion section it is stated that there was no difference between 
urban and rural areas (line 183). Ensuring consistency of results 
presentation would be advisable.  
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5. The layout of the tables is somewhat confusing to me. Having the 
vaccinated and unvaccinated columns in the same order in all tables 
would be helpful for consistency. Table 2 seems to have some extra 
p values listed for the variable names lining up with education level 
(0.003) and perceived self condition (0.014) – I don‟t understand 
where these come from unless the alignment is off somehow). The 
same is true for Table 3 so perhaps I am just missing something. 
Clarification would be helpful.  
6. In terms of further discussion, it would be interesting to know 
whether the authors believe that these results are likely to be 
generalizable to other areas of China.  
7. In the Discussion on page 11 (line 205) the authors discuss how 
people in better health were more likely to be vaccinated, and that 
this differs form the results of some other studies. This effect is 
called the healthy user effect (and is commonly seen with 
vaccination programs) – the authors may find it helpful to explore 
literature on this issue for further context. 

 

REVIEWER Ying-Chun Li 
Institute of Health Care Management, National Sun Yat-sen 
University, Taiwan 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper aims to explore the influenza vaccination rates and 
potential influential factors of receiving vaccination among older 
people in Beijing, China. This is a critical research topic in public 
health and can make useful suggestions to the vaccine delivery 
policy based on correct interpretations of study results.  
 
Major Comments:  
There are major incorrect interpretations of study results in the 
paper. Thus, many discussions of this paper are not valid. The 
specific parts of these errors are listed in the following points. This 
makes the paper need extensive revisions.  
 
1. Page 9, Line 163-165: The description here is not correct and not 
specific. The authors claimed “For seasons 2009/10 and 2010/11 
only, the rate of vaccination was highest amongst elderly 
participants who reported having a higher level of education”. 
However, from Table 1, the results indicating that the vaccination 
rate was highest amongst elderly participants who reported having 
“junior middle school” education for “all three seasons”.  
2. Page 9, Line 173-178: This paragraph presents the study results 
of Table 3. However, many descriptions in this paragraph are not 
correct. The authors indicated that variables such as higher 
education level, self-reported „good‟ health status/condition, self-
reported regular engagement in exercise, good level of knowledge 
about the disease, and the importance of the vaccine as a 
preventive measure were significantly associated with a “higher” 
likelihood of being vaccinated. Nevertheless, based on the results of 
Table 3, many of these variables have OR (odds ratio) less than 1. 
This implies that many of these variables were significantly 
associated with a “lower” likelihood of being vaccinated. Why the 
authors made reverse conclusion? Meanwhile, the results of “good 
level of knowledge about the disease” were not listed in the Table 3.  
3. Page 10, Line 181-183: The authors claimed there is “no 
difference” of receiving vaccination between urban and rural areas. 
However, based on the results of Table 1 and Table 2, there is a 
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“significant difference” of receiving vaccination between urban and 
rural areas. Why the authors made reverse conclusion?  
4. Page 10, Line 189-193: In this paragraph, authors tried to provide 
the potential reasons about the results of no difference in vaccine 
coverage among people with different levels of residential area. 
However, based on the results of Table 1 and Table 2, there is a 
significant difference of receiving vaccination between urban and 
rural areas. Therefore, the discussion here is not valid.  
5. Page 10, Line 196-201: In these sentences, authors tried to 
explain the connection between level of higher education and higher 
influenza vaccine receipt. However, based on the results of Table 2 
and Table 3, people with higher education levels had lower 
probability of receiving vaccination (OR<1, with “no schooling” as the 
reference group). Therefore, the discussion here is not valid.  
6. Page 11, Line 205-214: In this paragraph, authors tried to explain 
the association between “good” health condition and “higher” 
likelihood of receiving vaccine. However, based on the results of 
Table 2 and Table 3, people with “good” health condition had OR 
less than 1 comparing to the “bad” health condition. Therefore, the 
interpretation is not correct and the discussion is not valid. 
Moreover, authors cited references about high-risk patients and 
multiple chronic diseases to explain “good” health condition and 
vaccination coverage. It is very confused here.  
 
Minor Comments:  
1. Page 2, line 39: It is better to indicate the study results are 
positively or negatively associated with influenza vaccination 
coverage.  
2. Page 5, Line 82: Is there any particular reason of just comparing 
Spain data here? It is also helpful to compare data of Asia countries.  
3. Page 9, Line 166-172: This paragraph presents the study results 
of Table 2. However, the descriptions of this paragraph are confused 
and not specific. Since the results presents OR (odds ratio), it would 
be much clearer if the descriptions present as “A has higher/lower 
probability of receiving influenza vaccination than B does”.  
4. Page 18, Line 357-358 (Table 1): The total samples of season 
2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11 were 1960, 2225, and 2481, 
respectively. However, the authors described that there were 2481 
participants in the study (page 9, line 156). The authors need to 
explain the reason of sample differences among three seasons.  
5. Page 20, Line 365-372 (Table 3): The sample size and 
percentage of unvaccinated and vaccinated population are 
redundant information (comparing to Table 2), and can be deleted. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1. The language of “risk factors” doesn‟t seem to be the most appropriate here since we are looking at 

factors associated with vaccination, not with an adverse event. Perhaps sticking with the terminology 

“factors associated with vaccination” might be best.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s request, we have replaced the word “risk factors” as “factors 

associated with vaccination”.  

 

2. In the abstract we learn that health status was a factor associated with vaccination but it is not until 

the paper itself where we discover the direction of the association (here better health was associated 

with greater odds of vaccination). Since the literature is divided on this point (i.e. some studies find 

that worse health predicts vaccination and others that better health does) it would be worthwhile to 

clarify in the abstract that “better health status” is what we are taking about here.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s request, we have changed the abstract and have added the direction 

of the factors associated with influenza vaccination. As per reviewer 2‟s request, we carefully checked 

our data again, and found some mistakes and then we corrected them both in the results section and 

discussion section. In fact, our findings are: lower education level, poor health status of the 

participant, regularly taking exercises and considering that vaccine is the best measure for preventing 

influenza were associated with higher influenza vaccination coverage.  

 

 

3. In the Introduction, case fatality rates from Spain and mortality statistics from China are presented 

(page 5). This is great to have for context, though it would be ideal to have a further statement of 

which season/strain was involved in the cited studies since influenza can vary a lot season to season.  

Answer: For the study from Spain, the data was collected from 1999 to 2002. The Chinese study was 

a cohort study on major causes of death and modifiable risk factors. We have added the information 

of these two studies in the introduction, please see Page 6, Line 84-87.  

 

4. In the text of the results section the authors state that urban areas had higher vaccination rates 

(page 9 line 162) while the Tables seem to show the opposite (with rural having higher rates - eg. In 

Table 1 the proportions point to rural having higher levels of vaccination and in Table 2 the OR 1.314 

lines up with rural). In the discussion section it is stated that there was no difference between urban 

and rural areas (line 183). Ensuring consistency of results presentation would be advisable.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes.  

We have changed the mistake in the result section. It was corrected as “the vaccination rate was 

higher for residents in rural areas”, please see Page 10, Line 163-164.  

In the discussion section, we have also changed the context. Please see Page 12, Line 194-199.  

 

5. The layout of the tables is somewhat confusing to me. Having the vaccinated and unvaccinated 

columns in the same order in all tables would be helpful for consistency. Table 2 seems to have some 

extra p values listed for the variable names lining up with education level (0.003) and perceived self 

condition (0.014) – I don‟t understand where these come from unless the alignment is off somehow). 

The same is true for Table 3 so perhaps I am just missing something. Clarification would be helpful.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s suggestion, we have made the vaccinated and unvaccinated columns 

in the same order in all tables.  

There were some extra p values in table 2 and table 3. The statistical analyses were undertaken 

using SPSS. Bavariate and multivariate logistic regression analysis was conducted to determine 

factors associated with vaccination against influenza. When a factor has more than two options, the 

results not only include the p value for each option of one factor, but also include an overall p value 

for the factor. The extra p values were the overall p values.  
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6. In terms of further discussion, it would be interesting to know whether the authors believe that 

these results are likely to be generalizable to other areas of China.  

Answer：We think the results will not be generalizable to all the areas of China. For the policy to 

administer influenza vaccine free of charge to students and older people is undertaken by local 

government in Beijing. As we know, some big cities like Shanghai and Guangzhou, also have some 

local policies about influenza vaccination. However, their policies may not be exactly the same with 

the policy in Beijing. Therefore, some of our results, not all, may be generalizable to other big, 

developed areas of China.  

 

7. In the Discussion on page 11 (line 205) the authors discuss how people in better health were more 

likely to be vaccinated, and that this differs form the results of some other studies. This effect is called 

the healthy user effect (and is commonly seen with vaccination programs) – the authors may find it 

helpful to explore literature on this issue for further context.  

Answer：We thank for the reviewer‟s suggestion. However, after we check the data carefully, we 

have discovered that there were some mistakes when we described our results. In fact, according to 

the data shown in table 2 and table 3, people in worse health were more likely to be vaccinated. So 

we have corrected it in the result section and discussion section, please see Page 10, Line 177-178 

and Page 13, Line 211-220.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Major comments:  

 

1. Page 9, Line 163-165: The description here is not correct and not specific. The authors claimed 

“For seasons 2009/10 and 2010/11 only, the rate of vaccination was highest amongst elderly 

participants who reported having a higher level of education”. However, from Table 1, the results 

indicating that the vaccination rate was highest amongst elderly participants who reported having 

“junior middle school” education for “all three seasons”.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes. We have listed the constituent ratios in 

table 1, so it was not clear for readers to understand the actually vaccination rate for each group. 

Therefore, we regulate the table and add the vaccination rates instead the constituent ratios in Table 

1. After calculating the data for a second time and carefully examining, we corrected the results as 

shown on Page 10, Line 165-166, and in table 1.  

 

2. Page 9, Line 173-178: This paragraph presents the study results of Table 3. However, many 

descriptions in this paragraph are not correct. The authors indicated that variables such as higher 

education level, self-reported „good‟ health status/condition, self-reported regular engagement in 

exercise, good level of knowledge about the disease, and the importance of the vaccine as a 

preventive measure were significantly associated with a “higher” likelihood of being vaccinated. 

Nevertheless, based on the results of Table 3, many of these variables have OR (odds ratio) less than 

1. This implies that many of these variables were significantly associated with a “lower” likelihood of 

being vaccinated. Why the authors made reverse conclusion? Meanwhile, the results of “good level of 

knowledge about the disease” were not listed in the Table 3.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes. We have corrected the result, please 

see Page 10, Line 176-181. We also corrected the discussion section, please see Page 12, Line 207-

209, and Page 13, Line 211-219.  

 

3. Page 10, Line 181-183: The authors claimed there is “no difference” of receiving vaccination 

between urban and rural areas. However, based on the results of Table 1 and Table 2, there is a 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-003662 on 20 N

ovem
ber 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


“significant difference” of receiving vaccination between urban and rural areas. Why the authors made 

reverse conclusion?  

Answer：We have corrected this part of discussion according to the data, please see Page 12, Line 

194-199.  

 

4. Page 10, Line 189-193: In this paragraph, authors tried to provide the potential reasons about the 

results of no difference in vaccine coverage among people with different levels of residential area. 

However, based on the results of Table 1 and Table 2, there is a significant difference of receiving 

vaccination between urban and rural areas. Therefore, the discussion here is not valid.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes. We have corrected this part of 

discussion according to the data, please see Page 12, Line 194-199.  

 

5. Page 10, Line 196-201: In these sentences, authors tried to explain the connection between level 

of higher education and higher influenza vaccine receipt. However, based on the results of Table 2 

and Table 3, people with higher education levels had lower probability of receiving vaccination (OR<1, 

with “no schooling” as the reference group). Therefore, the discussion here is not valid.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes. We have corrected this part of 

discussion according to our results, please see Page 12-13, Line 200-210.  

 

6. Page 11, Line 205-214: In this paragraph, authors tried to explain the association between “good” 

health condition and “higher” likelihood of receiving vaccine. However, based on the results of Table 2 

and Table 3, people with “good” health condition had OR less than 1 comparing to the “bad” health 

condition. Therefore, the interpretation is not correct and the discussion is not valid. Moreover, 

authors cited references about high-risk patients and multiple chronic diseases to explain “good” 

health condition and vaccination coverage. It is very confused here.  

Answer：We thank the reviewer for pointing out the mistakes. We have corrected this part of 

discussion according to our results and discussion, please see Page 13, Line 211-220.  

 

 

Minor comments:  

1. Page 2, line 39: It is better to indicate the study results are positively or negatively associated with 

influenza vaccination coverage.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s suggestion, we have revised the abstract, please see Page 2, Line 37-

40.  

 

 

2. Page 5, Line 82: Is there any particular reason of just comparing Spain data here? It is also helpful 

to compare data of Asia countries.  

Answer：There is no particular reason of comparing Spain data here. We just find these studies 

which listed the mortality rate due to influenza and pneumonia. We have also searched some papers 

from other Asia countries, but most of them just have hospitalization rates in the text, not mortality 

rate.  

 

3. Page 9, Line 166-172: This paragraph presents the study results of Table 2. However, the 

descriptions of this paragraph are confused and not specific. Since the results presents OR (odds 

ratio), it would be much clearer if the descriptions present as “A has higher/lower probability of 

receiving influenza vaccination than B does”.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s suggestion, we have revised the descriptions to make it more clearer 

for the readers, please see Page 10, Line 168-175.  

 

4. Page 18, Line 357-358 (Table 1): The total samples of season 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11 were 

1960, 2225, and 2481, respectively. However, the authors described that there were 2481 participants 
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in the study (page 9, line 156). The authors need to explain the reason of sample differences among 

three seasons.  

Answer：We conducted this survey between December 2010 and January 2011. A total of 2578 elder 

people participate in the study. 97 participants did not fill their vaccination history in the questionnaire 

as well as some other information, so we excluded these people, and then questionnaires from 2481 

participants were valid. Though all the 2481 participants filled in the questionnaire about their 

vaccination history in season 2010/11, only 1960 participants gave the information of vaccination 

about season 2008/09, and 2225 gave the information of vaccination about season 2009/10. 

Therefore, for the three seasons, the sample numbers were different.  

 

5. Page 20, Line 365-372 (Table 3): The sample size and percentage of unvaccinated and vaccinated 

population are redundant information (comparing to Table 2), and can be deleted.  

Answer：As per the reviewer‟s suggestion, we have deleted the sample size and percentage of 

unvaccinated and vaccinated population in Table 3. 
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